
Police and Crime Panel

Date Friday 30 June 2017
Time 2.00 pm
Venue Committee Room 1A, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

[Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend.
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman’s 

agreement]

1. Election of Chair for 2017/18  

2. Election of Vice-Chair for 2017/18  

3. Apologies for Absence  

4. Substitute Members  

5. Declarations of interest, if any  

6. Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2017  (Pages 3 - 8)

7. Annual Report 2016-17 - Report of Police, Crime and Victims' 
Commissioner  (Pages 9 - 40)

8. Medium Term Financial Plan 2016/17 to 2020/21 - Report of PCVC 
Chief Finance Officer  (Pages 41 - 60)

9. Year End Performance Report - Report of Chief of Staff  (Pages 61 - 
62)

10. Police and Crime Panel Work Programme 2017/18 - Report of Director 
of Transformation and Partnerships, Durham County Council  (Pages 
63 - 66)



11. Commissioning in 2016-17 and 2017-18 - Report of Head of 
Governance and Commissioning  (Pages 67 - 76)

12. PCVC Decision Records - Report of Chief of Staff  (Pages 77 - 82)

13. HMIC Inspection Reports - Update  

14. Such other business, as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Colette Longbottom
Monitoring Officer

County Hall
Durham
22 June 2017

To: The Members of the Police and Crime Panel

Durham County Council
Councillors A Bainbridge, D Boyes, P Brookes, P Crathorne, L Hovvels, 
S Robinson and M Simmons

Darlington Borough Council
Councillors S Harker, B Jones and M Knowles

Independent Co-opted Members
Mr N J H Cooke and Mr D K G Dodwell

Contact: Ian Croft Tel: 03000 269702



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Police and Crime Panel held in Meeting Room 2 - Darlington Borough 
Council, Town Hall, Feetham, Darlington on Friday 10 March 2017 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor J Allen (Chairman)

Durham County Council:
Councillors J Armstrong and P Brookes

Darlington Borough Council:
Councillors S Harker (Vice-Chairman) and B Jones

Independent Co-opted Members:
Mr D K G Dodwell

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Boyes, Forster, Hopgood 
and May and Mr N Cook.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute Members in attendance.

3 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2017 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

The Overview and Scrutiny Officer reported the following:
 a formal budget response of the Panel had been sent to the PCVC.
 more detailed information on accident statistics had been provided by the 

PCVC and circulated to Panel Members,

The PCVC referred to Wisedrive and informed the Panel that he was to send a 
letter to schools in July 2017 and this would be jointly signed by Councillor Allen.  
The Director of Transformation and Partnerships added that the Director of Children 
and Young People’s Services had agreed to raise Wisedrive with schools.

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



The PCVC informed the Panel that he had discussed cycling issues with Councillor 
Brookes following the last meeting.  Councillor Brookes added that the PCVC was 
to attend the Cycle Forum to be held in Durham in April 2017.

The PCVC referred to the cost of a fatal road traffic accident and informed the panel 
that this was £1.7m, not £1m as previously advised.

5 Introduction to the new Deputy Chief Constable

The PCVC introduced J Farrell, recently appointed Deputy Chief Constable to the 
Panel.

The Deputy Chief Constable thanked the Panel for the opportunity to attend and 
provided the Panel with a background to her career within the police service.  She 
informed the Panel that since joining Durham Constabulary some 14 weeks ago 
she had been very impressed by the positive nature of officers who worked for the 
organisation and the fantastic commitment of police staff.

The Deputy Chief Constable provided the Panel with details of future challenges 
faced by the force, including the changing face of crime, funding challenges and the 
changing demographic of police officers.

The Panel thanked the Deputy Chief Constable for attending the meeting.

The Chairman informed the Panel that she intended to move Agenda Item 8 
forwards to be considered next to allow the Chief Finance Officer to leave the 
meeting.

6 Revenue and Capital Budgets 2017/18 and Revenue and Capital Budgets 
2016/17

The Panel considered a report of the PCVC Chief Finance Officer which provided 
details of the proposed revenue budget and policing precept for 2017/18, the 
proposed capital budget for 2017/18, the revised revenue and capital budgets for 
2016/17 and the robustness of the estimates and adequacy of reserves (for copy 
see file of Minutes).

Councillor Allen thanked the Chief Finance Officer for the report which contained a 
high level of detail and information.

Councillor Brookes expressed concern that Durham force could become a victim of 
its own success.  The Police Minister held the Durham force in high esteem and 
there was a danger that a view may be formed that Durham could cope with 
funding/budget cuts.  Councillor Brookes asked whether the force sold any services 
as a source of income generation.

The Chief Finance Officer replied that he was pleased that Durham force had been 
assessed as outstanding for 3 years in a row and efficient for 2 years in a row.  
However, when a force was seen as being efficient there could be a thought that 
more efficiencies could be made, with the Government always thinking more cuts 

Page 4



could be made.  The Durham force was now starting to see an increase in sickness 
levels in police officers, some of which was stress-related illness.

Mr Dodwell referred to the forthcoming election of a mayor for the Tees Valley area, 
which included Darlington and asked whether this would have any impact on the 
police budget.  The Chief of Staff replied that there would be no impact on the 
budget.

Councillor Jones referred to the number of Band A properties in the force area 
which had an impact on Council Tax revenue and asked whether any progress had 
been made regarding representations on this issue.  The PCVC replied that he had 
met with the Brandon Lewis, Police Minister who understood this and added that 
the government was taking into account the ability of a force to raise money locally 
when considering police funding.

Councillor Armstrong referred to top slicing of funding.  The Chief Finance Officer 
replied top slicing of funding for the Police Transformation Fund took place and 
forces then had to make bids to the Fund.  The PCVC added that the 
Transformation Fund had increased by 43% this year.  Councillor Armstrong 
suggested that the top slicing of funding by central government should be 
publicised to raise awareness.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

7 Operation Encompass

The Panel received a presentation from the PCVC on Operation Encompass, a 
project which aimed to safeguard and support children and young people who were 
involved in or affected by incidents involving domestic abuse (for copy of slides see 
file of Minutes).

The project was a collaborative initiative which involved Durham Constabulary, 
Darlington Borough Council, Durham County Council and schools and academies.

Operation Encompass provided a method of sharing information between the 
police, local councils and schools.  It enabled a designated Key Adult within the 
school or academy to be provided with information, explaining that a child was 
present in a household at the time that an incident of domestic abuse was recorded 
as having taken place.

The aim of Operation Encompass was to provide immediate support to a child 
whilst in attendance at school following an incident in the home and it was designed 
to reinforce safeguarding and ensure that a child's wellbeing was of paramount 
importance.  Operation Encompass improved multi-agency sharing of information 
and built upon the trust that already existed between them.

In County Durham 130 schools had opted into the Operation Encompass process 
and this number was rising.  All schools in Darlington had signed up to be part of 
the scheme and all Darlington schools had either attended the launch event for 

Page 5



Operation Encompass or had received 1-1 awareness training from the Education 
Safeguarding Officer.

Councillor Allen thanked the PCVC for his presentation and urged Panel Members 
to attend the open session training for teachers of they could to see the value of the 
programme.

Councillor Brookes informed the Panel that domestic violence/abuse was more 
prevalent than thought.  He asked what the next steps would be following the 
sharing of information and knowledge and added that this could be a massive 
resource issue.

The PCVC replied that safeguarding issues placed a massive pressure on policing 
and that any new funding formula must include an element of non-crime demand.  
Encompass was to provide support to children and young people and the police 
would investigate and take action separately to this.  The use of body-worn 
cameras by officers had resulted in the highest level of successful prosecutions for 
domestic violence incidents.

In response to a question from Councillor Jones regarding the Domestic Abuse 
Scrutiny Panel the PCVC reported that 11 volunteers had come forward to serve on 
the Panel.

Mr Dodwell informed the Panel that he was very pleased with the work of Operation 
Encompass which was another example of the Durham force being proactive.

Councillor Harker informed the Panel that he had attended a school governors 
meeting where the head teacher had reported the school had signed up to 
Operation Encompass and spoke highly of it.

The Panel thanked the PCVC for his presentation.

8 Quarter 3 Performance Report 2016-17

The Panel considered a report of and received a presentation from the Police, 
Crime and Victims Commissioner which provided a quarterly performance update 
for Quarter 3 2016-17 (for copy of report and presentation see file of Minutes).

Councillor Allen thanked the PCVC for breaking down the figures for cybercrime 
into categories, which was very useful.

Councillor Armstrong informed the Panel that he considered this to be a good 
performance report which highlighted some positive areas and some areas which 
needed to be monitored.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

9 Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner Decisions

Page 6



The Panel considered a report of the Chief of Staff which provided an update on the 
PCVC decision register since the last meeting, and forward plan (for copy see file of 
Minutes).

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

10 HMIC Inspection Report into Police Effectiveness

The Panel considered a report of the PCVC which provided information on the 
findings of the recent HM Inspectorate of Constabulary into Police effectiveness (for 
copy see file of Minutes).

The PCVC informed the Panel that Durham was the only force rated as 
‘outstanding’ in the 2016 effectiveness inspection.

Councillor Allen passed on the congratulations of the Panel to the whole 
organisation of the force and praised the relationship of the PCVCs office with the 
force and its partnership working.

Mr Dodwell informed the Panel that the police continued to be harangued at PACT 
meetings and considered that this information should be circulated at PACT 
meetings to raise the profile of the force.

Councillor Armstrong suggested, and the Panel agreed, that the congratulations of 
the Panel be passed to the force on how it worked.

Resolved:
That the report be noted and a letter of congratulations be sent to the force on 
behalf of the Panel.

11 Conference Feedback

Mr Dodwell provided the Panel with feedback from a conference he had attended 
on the subject of ‘Keeping Women out of Prison’

Councillor Allen thanked Mr Dodwell for his feedback.

The Chief of Staff informed the Panel that a bid had been made to Government for 
funding for a whole system approach to female offenders and he would keep the 
Panel updated on this.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Police and Crime Panel

Annual Report 2016-17

30 June 2017

Report of Ron Hogg, Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner 

Purpose
1. For Panel Members to consider the Police and Crime Commissioner’s Annual 

Report 2016-17.  

Background
2. The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (Part 1, Chapter 3, 

Section 12) requires Police and Crime Commissioners (PCC) to produce an 
Annual Report on: 
 The exercise of the PCC’s functions in each financial year, and 
 The progress which has been made in the financial year towards meeting 

the police and crime objectives in the PCC’s Police and Crime Plan. 

3. The Act requires the Police and Crime Commissioner to attend a public meeting 
of the Police and Crime Panel to present the report to the panel and answer 
any questions on the report.  

4. The Police and Crime Commissioner is required to give the Panel a response 
to any report or recommendations on the annual report and publish any such 
response.  

5. Appendix two of this report contains the Annual Report for 2016-17 for 
consideration by the Police and Crime Panel.  The report is structured into:

- Key achievements
- Highlights of 2016/17
- Commissioning services
- Resources
- Looking ahead

Recommendation

6. That Panel Members consider the Police and Crime Commissioner’s Annual 
Report 2016-17 and comment accordingly.  

Ron Hogg
Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



2

Appendix 1:  Risks and Implications

Finance
The Annual Report 2016-17 shows the resources which were available to the Police 
and Crime Commissioner and how they are allocated.  

Staffing
n/a

Equality and Diversity
n/a
Accommodation
n/a
Crime and Disorder
n/a
Children's Ac
[...]
 be 
carried out in CJU, 
CDSOU, Comms and 
Intelligence. 

 Force Executive / 
Tasking & Coordination

Demand continues to rise  Introduction of new 
Demand Management 
Command

 On-going crime 
prevention/detection and 
problem solving 
initiatives.

 Heads of Commands

Page 58



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED
Page 19 of 19

Risk Mitigating Action Person Responsible

 Productivity 
measurement and 
management

 Deliver agreed training 
programme

 New shift pattern 
introduced for officers 
and PCSOs

Collaboration may require up-
front costs of change

 Identify ‘invest to save’ 
budget/reserve 

 PCVC Chief Finance 
Officer/Exec/PCVC

Uncertainty about partners’ 
future budget plans

 Enter into early 
conversations prior to 
final budget setting so 
that implications of 
potential decisions can 
be considered.

 PCVC Chief Finance 
Officer / Chief of Staff

Monitoring and Review
This financial plan will be subject to continuous review and forms part of the overall 
planning processes within the OPCC and Constabulary. This will ensure that an 
accurate future financial forecast is maintained to give an indication as to the 
affordability of spending plans which in turn will be fed into the corporate planning 
process.  
The content of this plan will be kept under review as part of normal medium term 
financial planning procedures.

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Police and Crime Panel

30 June 2017

Year End Performance Report 2016-17

Report of Chief of Staff 

Purpose

1. To advise Police and Crime Panel Members that the quarter 4 / year end Public Performance 
Report will be published by the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner on the date of the 
Panel meeting (30th June) and a presentation on the Report given to members at the meeting.

Background

2. The report contains key performance data for the headline measures: Victim Based Crime, 
Public Confidence, and Victim Satisfaction, and performance information on each aspect of the 
current Police, Crime and Victims’ Plan.

3. The interactive document is updated and published publically quarterly. The Police, Crime and 
Victims’ Commissioner will be in attendance at the meeting to give a presentation of the report 
and respond to any questions that Panel Members may have.

4. On this occasion we have been unable to prepare the performance report in time for the 
deadline for circulation of the papers, because some of the data which needs to be included is 
not yet available, and we want to provide Panel Members and the public the most up to date 
information.

Recommendations

5. Panel Members are recommended to consider the information contained in the presentation, 
and comment accordingly.

6. It is also requested that panel members consider how they could assist the Police and Crime 
Commissioner by promoting and raising awareness of the Public Performance Report.  

Next Steps

7. The public performance report will continue to be produced on a quarterly basis. We are 
currently considering the content and format of the report and are likely to introduce changes 
in 2017/18. Future reports will continue to be presented to the panel.

Alan Reiss
Chief of Staff

Page 61

Agenda Item 9



2

Appendix 1:  Risks and Implications

Finance
n/a

Staffing
n/a

Equality and Diversity
n/a

Accommodation
n/a

Crime and Disorder
n/a

Children's Act 2004
n/a

Stakeholder/Community Engagement
The publication of the Performance Report and the promotion online, in the media, through social 
media and at events constitutes part of the community engagement programme.

Environment
n/a

Collaboration and Partnerships
The performance report acknowledges that many of the Police and Crime Plan objectives can only be 
achieved by working together in partnership/ collaboration.   

Value for Money and Productivity
n/a

Potential Impact on Police and Crime Plan Key Areas of Focus
The Performance Report shows the progress towards made towards the achievement of the Police 
and Crime Plan Key Areas of Focus. 

Commissioning
n/a. 

Other risks
n/a

Contact Officer: Jon Carling
Job Title: Head of Policy & Communications
Telephone: 0191 375 2149
Email: Jon.carling@durham.pcc.pnn.gov.uk 

Page 62

mailto:Jon.carling@durham.pcc.pnn.gov.uk


                  

Durham Police and Crime Panel

30 June 2017

Police and Crime Panel Work Programme 
2017/18

Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships  

Purpose of the Report
1. To provide information to Members of the Police and Crime Panel (PCP) and 

seek agreement to the Panel’s Work Programme for 2017/18. 

Background
2. The Panel’s rules of procedure state that the PCP will be responsible for 

setting its own work programme taking into account the priorities defined by 
the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner (PCVC) within the context of the 
Police and Crime Plan and Annual Report. The work programme must also 
include the functions described in the terms of reference for the panel. 

3. The work programme will enable the PCP to plan and focus on how it will 
effectively provide challenge to the PCVC and deliver its responsibilities within 
the context of the terms of reference and rules of procedure namely:

 Review and comment on the Draft Police and Crime Plan and Precept 
 Reviewing the PCVC’s Annual Report 
 Holding confirmation hearings following a proposed appointment by the 

PCVC to the posts of Chief Constable and Deputy Police and Crime 
Commissioner, Chief Executive Officer and Chief Finance Officer within 
the Commissioner’s Office. 

4. The Panel can also establish ‘Sub Committees and Task Groups’ to 
undertake specific task based work on issues it deems necessary in line with 
its remit.

Panel Activity 2016/17

5. Throughout 2016/17, the Police and Crime Panel have held 5 meetings and 
has also:

 held a Development Session on Local Criminal Justice Board;

Page 63

Agenda Item 10



 agreed its work programme th
[...]

30th June 2017
2.00 pm 
Committee Room 1A, 
County Hall, Durham

 Election of Chair and Vice Chair for 2017-18
 Review of PCVC Annual Report 2016-17
 MTFP/Budget report & Funding Formula 
 Q4 – Public Performance Report 
 PCP Work Programme 
 PCVC Commissioning Activity 2017/18
 PCVC Decisions 
 HMIC Inspection Reports

26th October 2017 
Committee Room 1B
10:00 am
County Hall, Durham

 Collaboration of Police and Fire Services
 Local Criminal Justice Review Partnership Plan 2021 
 Decisions by the PCVC
 Q1 Public Performance Report
 HMIC inspections 

4th January 2018 
Committee Room 1A
10.00am 
County Hall, Durham

 Precept Setting Consultation 
 Delivering Change for Victims and Witnesses 
 Decisions by the PCVC
 Q2 Public Performance Report
 PCVC Commissioning Activity 
 HMIC inspections 

1st February 2018 
Committee Room1A 
10:00 am
County Hall, Durham

 Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner’s Proposed Precept 
for 2018/19

 Checkpoint
 Decisions by the PCVC
 PCVC Commissioning Activity 
 HMIC inspections 

8th March 2018
Committee Room 1a 
1pm County Hall, 
Durham

 Q3 Public Performance Report
 Decisions by the PCVC
 PCC Commissioning Activity 
 HMIC inspections 

Page 66



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

1

Police and Crime Panel

30th June 2017

Commissioning in 2016-17
and 2017-18

Report of Head of Governance & Commissioning 
___________________________________________________________________

Purpose

1. To present the Police, Crime & Victims’ Commissioner’s (PCVC) finalised 2016/17 
spending position on community safety and commissioning activities. 

2. To update the Panel on community safety funding and commissioning activities for 
the financial year 2017/18.

Background

3. Under Section 143 of the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014, the 
Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner can “provide or arrange for the provision 
of—
(a) services to secure crime and disorder reduction;
(b) services to help victims or witnesses of, or other perso
[...]
and that service is available throughout the 
force area.

015/2017 PCVC Grant fund Safe in Tees Valley £36,800 to second a Peer Mentor 
Coordinator who will develop community peer mentor groups 
that respond to vulnerable people who frequently contact the 
emergency services, local health services or local authorities 

Page 80



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

5

simply because they do not know where else to raise their 
concerns. The peer mentors will work with the vulnerable person 
to get them to the right place for support (often a community or 
voluntary organisation).

016/2017 PCVC Extend the contract between the OPCVC and Restorative 
Solutions CIC to second individuals to provide victims with 
restorative support, at different stages during their journey to 
cope and recover from the impact of a crime, across the force 
area at a cost of £110,374.

017/2017 PCVC Grant fund Durham Community Action £10,000 from the PCVC 
community safety monies for the delivery of countywide generic 
support to build capacity in the community and grow the voice of 
volunteering in County Durham.

018/2017 PCVC Allocate £20,000 to the County Durham Youth Offending Service 
as part of a co-commissioning solution to meet the health needs 
of young people presenting to the Youth Offending Service.

019/2017 PCVC Contribute £17,500 to Durham Agency Against Crime (DAAC) 
from the PCVC community safety monies to continue the delivery 
of innovative projects and initiatives for young people with the 
aim of facilitating long term change to their current behaviour.

Upcoming key decisions

June 2017   - Publication of Annual Report
January 2018   - Consultation on Precept for 2018-19

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2017
	7 Annual Report 2016-17 - Report of Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner
	Annual Report 2016-17

	8 Medium Term Financial Plan 2016/17 to 2020/21 - Report of PCVC Chief Finance Officer
	9 Year End Performance Report - Report of Chief of Staff
	10 Police and Crime Panel Work Programme 2017/18 - Report of Director of Transformation and Partnerships, Durham County Council
	11 Commissioning in 2016-17 and 2017-18 - Report of Head of Governance and Commissioning
	12 PCVC Decision Records - Report of Chief of Staff



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Police and Crime Panel held in Committee Room 1A, County Hall, 
Durham on Friday 30 June 2017 at 2.00 pm

Present:

Durham County Council:
Councillors A Bainbridge, D Boyes, L Hovvels, S Quinn, S Robinson, M Simmons and 
H Smith

Darlington Borough Council:
Councillors M Knowles and H Scott

Independent Co-opted Members:
Mr N J H Cooke and Mr D K G Dodwell

1 Election of Chair for 2017/18 

Moved by Councillor Boyes, Seconded by Councillor Smith and

Resolved:
That Councillor L Hovvels be elected Chairman of the Panel for the ensuing year.

Councillor L Hovvels in the Chair

Councillor Hovvels informed the Panel that Agenda Item 8 – Medium Term 
Financial Plan 2016/17 to 2020/21 would be considered after the Minutes to enable 
the Chief Finance Officer to leave the meeting.

2 Election of Vice-Chair for 2017/18 

Moved by Councillor Scott, Seconded by Mr Dodwell and

Resolved:
That Councillor B Jones be elected Vice-Chairman of the Panel for the ensuing 
year.

3 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brookes, Crathorne and 
Jones.

4 Substitute Members 



Councillor H Smith as substitute for Councillor Brookes, Councillor S Quinn as 
substitute for Councillor Crathorne and Councillor H Scott as substitute for 
Councillor Jones.

5 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

6 Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2017 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

In response to a question from Mr Dodwell, Ron Hogg, PCVC confirmed that an 
evaluation of Operation Encompass would be brought to a future Panel meeting.

The PCVC informed the Panel of the following updates from the Minutes
 he had attended the launch of Operation ClosePass which encouraged 

drivers to leave a safe distance when passing cyclists.
 he had met with Ben Houchen, newly elected Mayor of the Tees Valley and 

had discussed ways of working together, particularly around re-offending.
 the bid for Government funding for a whole system approach to female 

offenders had been unsuccessful.

7 Medium Term Financial Plan 2016/17 to 2020/21

The Panel considered a report of the PCVC Chief Finance Officer which presented 
the Medium Term Financial Plan 2016/17 to 2020/21 for Durham PCVC and 
Constabulary (for copy see file of Minutes).

Mr Dodwell sought further information on the estimated 7.4% increase for Police 
Staff Pension contributions for 2017/18 as outlined at the financial planning 
assumptions on page 48.  The Chief of Finance replied that this was the pension 
scheme for police staff which was subject to triennial reviews.

Councillor Boyes asked why police officer pay and overtime shown on page 50 
showed a projected reduction in 2018/19 and 2019/20 and also asked how the pay 
scales for Police Officers and PCSO’s in County Durham compared with other 
forces.

The Chief Finance Officer replied that the reduction of police officer pay referred to 
was due to officers, who were on the top of their pay scale retiring and new officers, 
who started on the bottom of the pay scale being recruited.  There was an 
assumption of eight Bank Holidays each year, but this varied depending upon the 
timing of the Easter Bank Holidays, and this was the reason for the variance in the 
overtime figure.  Police officer pay was set as a national pay scale.  The salary of 
PCSOs in County Durham and Darlington was below the national average, less 
than Northumbria and the same as Cleveland.



Councillor Scott referred to the deployment of Durham officers to emergency 
operations in other parts of the country and asked what impact this had on the 
force’s budget.  The Chief Finance Officer replied that Durham officers had recently 
been deployed to Manchester following the recent terrorist attack and that forces 
had agreed numbers for officers in such situations.  Although the officers are not 
backfilled, the force did get reimbursed for the costs of such deployment.

Councillor Scott informed the meeting that Durham was a very efficient and high 
performing force and she considered it was unfair that it was affected by 
Government cuts.  Durham was an example to forces in the rest of the country and 
Councillor Scott informed the Panel that she would support the lobbying of 
Government.

Councillor Robinson referred to the proposed new funding formula and asked what 
the current position was.  The Chief of Staff informed the Panel that a Home Office 
review had commenced in 2015 but errors were found in the proposals and the 
review was restarted.  Proposals on the new funding formula had been expected in 
the spring of 2017 but the General Election had delayed this.  Preparation work had 
been carried out to lobby if necessary and any proposed formula would be subject 
to a consultation period.

The PCVC informed the Panel that he appreciated the support shown.  The flat 
cash settlement did not include pay rise pressures and pension increases and there 
was a need to trim and save every year to achieve a standstill position.  The PCVC 
had concern that ongoing cuts brought increased pressures on the workforce and 
absence through stress was at its highest level ever in policing.

Resolved:
That the Medium Term Financial Plan 2016/17 to 2020/21 be noted.

8 Annual Report 2016-17

The Panel considered the Annual Report of the Police, Crime and Victims’ 
Commissioner for 2016-17 (for copy see file of Minutes).

The PCVC presented his report to the Panel which included key achievements, the 
Police Crime and Victims’ Plan, highlights of 2016-17, commissioning services, 
resources and looking ahead to 2017-18 and beyond.

Mr Cooke referred to the Council Tax Precept figure shown on Page 17 of the 
Annual Report which had an error and needed to be amended.  Mr Cooke also 
referred to 20 m.p.h. speed limits on roads which did not appear to be policed and 
which attracted anger from other motorists when being observed.  The PCVC 
replied that if Mr Cooke had areas of concern regarding the 20 m.p.h. speed limits 
he would look at these and work with local communities.

Councillor Scott sought clarification on restorative justice and asked whether this 
took place after a case had been taken to court but before sentencing or before 
charges were made.



The Chief of Staff replied that an effective restorative conference could only take 
place with the agreement of both parties.  Restorative approaches dealt with low 
level issues and all police officers were trained in restorative approaches.

Councillor Scott referred to recent public concern in Darlington about policing of the 
travelling community and the lack of information being fed back from the police to 
the public.

Councillor Hovvels informed the Panel that feedback was important, as was open 
communication with communities.  The PCVC added that often public perception 
differed from reality and he would seek more information from Councillor Scott 
outside of the meeting.

Councillor Smith referred to the 25% increase in victim based crime during the year 
ended 2016/17 and asked whether this increase was due to changes in recording 
criteria.  The PCVC confirmed that in the past there had been no obligation to 
record harassment, which was assault without injury, as a crime, however there 
was now an obligation to do so.

Resolved:
That the report be noted and that comments of the Panel be provided to the PCVC 
in follow-up correspondence.

9 Year End Performance Report

The Panel received a presentation from the PCVC on the Quarter 4/Year End 
public performance report which contained key performance data for the headline 
measures of victim based crime, public confidence and victim satisfaction and 
performance information on each aspect of the current Police, Crime and Victims’ 
Plan.

Councillor Scott asked whether the increase in mental health related incidents, 
which took a massive police resource to deal with, was due to insufficient staffing in 
mental health crisis teams.  The PCVC replied that mental health related incidents 
did place a massive draw on police resources but added that work had been taking 
place with mental health crisis teams to streamline systems so that the amount of 
time police officers spent waiting for services had reduced.

Mr Dodwell referred to Checkpoint and informed the PCVC that Panel members 
were no longer receiving updates as they previously had.  The PCVC agreed to 
look in to this and provide members with the Checkpoint newsletter updates.

In response to a question from Councillor Scott the PCVC confirmed that he would 
be able to provide a breakdown for alcohol and drug related incidents and hate 
crime incidents by area.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

10 Police and Crime Panel Work Programme 2017/18



The Panel considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships, 
Durham County Council which sought agreement to the Panel’s Work Programme 
for 2017/18 (for report see file of Minutes).

In reply to a question from Mr Cooke regarding a training event for the Panel, the 
Overview and Scrutiny Officer replied that an event could be arranged and further 
details of this would be forthcoming.

Resolved:
That the Work Programme for 2017/18 be approved.

11 Commissioning in 2016-17 and 2017-18

The Panel considered a report of the Head of Governance and Commissioning 
which presented the PCVC finalised 2016/17 spending position on community 
safety and commissioning activities and provided an update on community safety 
funding and commissioning activities for the financial year 2017/18 (for copy see file 
of Minutes).

Councillor Scott informed the Panel that smaller organisations had found the 
application form for the Community Safety Fund, which was administered by the 
County Durham Community Foundation (CDCF), to be complex and asked whether 
any discussions had taken place with the CDCF to address this.  Councillor Hovvels 
replied that CDCF had hosted a funding workshop for community groups to start the 
process of bids being submitted.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

12 PCVC Decision Records

The panel considered a report of the Chief of Staff which provided an update on the 
PCVC decision register since the last meeting, and forward plan (for copy see file of 
Minutes).

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

13 HMIC Inspection Reports - Update 

The Chief of Staff informed the Panel that there had been no HMIC Reports 
published since the last meeting.

At the close of the meeting Councillor Hovvels thanked the previous Chair and Vice 
Chair of the Panel for their work and also congratulated Jonathan Slee on being 
awarded Special Constable of the Year.


